

No. 18-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Mississippi Court of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JACOB HOWARD
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
767 North Congress
Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(769) 233-7538

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DAVID A. GOLDENBERG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Additional counsel on inside cover
Counsel for Petitioner*

June 5, 2020

DAVID M. SHAPIRO *
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

* Counsel of Record

AMIR H. ALI
ELIZA MCDUFFIE[†]
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
777 6th Street, NW,
11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 869-3434

MARLOW SVATEK
ANDREW F. RODHEIM
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

*[†]Admitted only in New York; not admitted in D.C. Practicing
under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Jus-
tice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. For Juveniles, The Eighth Amendment Re- stricts Life Without Parole To Permanently Incorrigible Homicide Offenders	15
II. Sentencing A Juvenile Homicide Offender To Life Without Parole Requires Finding That He Is Permanently Incorrigible	19
A. Eligibility Rules Require Finding That The Defendant Does Or Does Not Belong To The Eligible Class	20
B. <i>Miller</i> And <i>Montgomery</i> 's Eligibility Rule Requires Finding That The De- fendant Does Or Does Not Belong To The Eligible Class	23
III. At A Minimum, Petitioner Is Entitled To A Remand For A Finding As To Whether He Is Permanently Incorrigible.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
IV. Petitioner Is Not Permanently Incorrigible	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	25
<i>Ali v. Roy</i> , 950 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	16, 21, 30
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	22
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986), <i>abrogated by Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 65 (Miss. 2018).....	11, 26
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	16
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	16, 17, 22, 30
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	16, 21, 30
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	16, 31, 36
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013).....	4, 5, 29
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 312 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	3, 4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 725 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 626 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1317 (2019), <i>and cert. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 919 (2020).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	21
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	20
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013).....	5, 29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16, 30, 34
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	25
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 25, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-25.....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Miss. R. App. P. 16.....	9
